
1

4

2

3

60
5

W
hi

tti
er

 B
lv

d

Li
nd

a 
Vi

st
a 

Dr

Painter AvePe
nn

 S
t

W
ar

dm
an

 S
t La
m

be
rt 

Rd

Gree
nle

af 
Av

e

B
ro

ad
w

ay

Comstock Ave

Cata
lina A

ve

N
at

io
na

l D
em

og
ra

ph
ics

 C
or

po
ra

tio
n,

 Ja
nu

ar
y 

17
, 2

02
3

Ci
ty

 o
f W

hi
tti

er
 2

02
3 

R
ed

is
tri

ct
in

g
M

in
im

al
 C

ha
ng

es

M
ap

 la
ye

rs
M

in
im

a l
 C

ha
ng

es
Pi

pe
lin

e 
Po

w
er

lin
e

R
ai

lro
ad

R
iv

er
St

re
et

s
W

at
er

 A
re

a
Cu

rr
en

t D
is

tri
ct

s

©
20

21
 C

AL
IP

ER

ATTACHMENT D



Minimal Changes
District 1

Total Pop 21,506

Deviation from ideal -392

% Deviation -1.79%

% Hisp 84.1%

% NH White 9%

% NH Black 2%

% Asian-American 3%

Total 13,427

% Hisp 78%

% NH White 14%

% NH Black 2%

% Asian/Pac.Isl. 4%

Total 10,398

% Latino est. 80%

% Spanish-Surnamed 73%

% Asian-Surnamed 2%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 21%

% NH Black 1%

Total 7,093

% Latino est. 80%

% Spanish-Surnamed 73%

% Asian-Surnamed 2%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 21%

% NH Black 1%

Total 3,971

% Latino est. 78%

% Spanish-Surnamed 72%

% Asian-Surnamed 1%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 22%

% NH Black est. 1%

ACS Pop. Est. Total 20,858

age0-19 28%

age20-60 58%

age60plus 15%

immigrants 22%

naturalized 52%

english 48%

spanish 50%

asian-lang 2%

other lang 1%

Language Fluency Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" 19%

hs-grad 67%

bachelor 9%

graduatedegree 4%

Child in Household child-under18 39%

Pct of Pop. Age 16+ employed 61%

income 0-25k 24%

income 25-50k 27%

income 50-75k 16%

income 75-200k 31%

income 200k-plus 2%

single family 51%

multi-family 49%

rented 72%

owned 28%

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

2

22,098

200

0.91%

72%

20%

1%

5%

16,071

60%

31%

2%

6%

14,186

66%

60%

2%

1%

34%

2%

11,305

66%

61%

2%

1%

34%

1%

7,513

62%

57%

2%

1%

37%

1%

21,426

23%

53%

24%

16%

67%

62%

32%

5%

1%

10%

63%

18%

10%

29%

57%

15%

21%

13%

44%

7%

69%

31%

44%

56%

3

22,449

551

2.52%

56%

31%

1%

9%

15,962

48%

41%

1%

9%

15,659

49%

45%

5%

1%

48%

1%

13,035

49%

45%

5%

1%

48%

1%

8,856

45%

41%

4%

1%

53%

1%

21,797

25%

52%

23%

15%

72%

66%

23%

5%

5%

8%

55%

22%

16%

35%

57%

10%

14%

11%

51%

15%

88%

12%

18%

82%

4

21,539

-359

-1.64%

72%

21%

1%

4%

14,758

64%

31%

1%

3%

13,897

64%

58%

2%

1%

37%

1%

11,238

64%

58%

2%

1%

37%

1%

7,510

58%

53%

1%

1%

42%

1%

20,849

27%

53%

21%

14%

70%

65%

30%

2%

2%

8%

64%

16%

11%

36%

60%

15%

15%

17%

46%

7%

85%

15%

31%

69%

Total

87,592

943

4.31%

71%

21%

1%

5%

60,217

62%

30%

2%

5%

54,140

64%

58%

3%

1%

36%

1%

42,671

63%

57%

3%

1%

37%

1%

27,850

58%

53%

2%

1%

41%

1%

84,930

26%

54%

21%

17%

64%

60%

34%

4%

3%

11%

62%

16%

10%

34%

59%

16%

19%

14%

43%

8%

73%

27%

42%

58%

01/17/2023 11:48 Page 1 of 1

Total Pop

Citizen Voting Age Pop

Voter Registration
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2018)

Age

Immigration

Language spoken at home

Education
(among those age 25+)

Household Income

Housing Stats

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH
Black registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2016-2020 American 
Community Survey and Special Tabulation 5-year data.


	Minimal Changes Map
	Minimal Changes

