

	Minimal (1	ī	
District		1	2	3	4	Tot
	Total Pop	21,506	22,098	22,449	21,539	87,5
	Deviation from ideal	-392	200	551	-359	94
	% Deviation	-1.79%	0.91%	2.52%	-1.64%	4.31
Total Pop	% Hisp	84.1%	72%	56%	72%	71
	% NH White	9%	20%	31%	21%	21
	% NH Black	2%	1%	1%	1%	19
	% Asian-American	3%	5%	9%	4%	59
Citizen Voting Age Pop	Total	13,427	16,071	15,962	14,758	60,2
	% Hisp	78%	60%	48%	64%	62
	% NH White	14%	31%	41%	31%	30
	% NH Black	2%	2%	1%	1%	29
	% Asian/Pac.Isl.	4%	6%	9%	3%	59
Voter Registration (Nov 2020)	Total	10,398	14,186	15,659	13,897	54,1
	% Latino est.	80%	66%	49%	64%	64
	% Spanish-Surnamed	73%	60%	45%	58%	58
	% Asian-Surnamed	2%	2%	5%	2%	39
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	1%	19
	% NH White est.	21%	34%	48%	37%	36
	% NH Black	1%	2%	1%	1%	19
	Total	7,093	11,305	13,035	11,238	42,6
Voter Turnout (Nov 2020)	% Latino est.	80%	66%	49%	64%	63
	% Spanish-Surnamed	73%	61%	45%	58%	57
	% Asian-Surnamed	2%	2%	5%	2%	39
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	1%	19
			34%			_
	% NH White est.	21%	-	48%	37%	37
	% NH Black	1%	1%	1%	1%	19
Voter Turnout (Nov 2018)	Total	3,971	7,513	8,856	7,510	27,8
	% Latino est.	78%	62%	45%	58%	58
	% Spanish-Surnamed	72%	57%	41%	53%	53
	% Asian-Surnamed	1%	2%	4%	1%	29
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	1%	19
	% NH White est.	22%	37%	53%	42%	41
	% NH Black est.	1%	1%	1%	1%	19
ACS Pop. Est.	Total	20,858	21,426	21,797	20,849	84,9
Age	age0-19	28%	23%	25%	27%	26
	age20-60	58%	53%	52%	53%	54
	age60plus	15%	24%	23%	21%	21
Immigration	immigrants	22%	16%	15%	14%	17
	naturalized	52%	67%	72%	70%	64
Language spoken at home	english	48%	62%	66%	65%	60
	spanish	50%	32%	23%	30%	34
	asian-lang	2%	5%	5%	2%	49
	other lang	1%	1%	5%	2%	39
Language Fluency	Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	19%	10%	8%	8%	11
Education	hs-grad	67%	63%	55%	64%	62
	bachelor	9%	18%	22%	16%	16
	i l	4%	10%	16%	11%	10
Education (among those age 25+)	graduatedegree		4			34
(among those age 25+)	graduatedegree child-under18		29%	35%	36%	
(among those age 25+) Child in Household	child-under18	39%	29% 57%	35% 57%	36% 60%	59
(among those age 25+)	child-under18 employed	39% 61%	57%	57%	60%	_
(among those age 25+) Child in Household	child-under18 employed income 0-25k	39% 61% 24%	57% 15%	57% 10%	60% 15%	16
(among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k	39% 61% 24% 27%	57% 15% 21%	57% 10% 14%	60% 15% 15%	16 19
(among those age 25+) Child in Household	child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k	39% 61% 24% 27% 16%	57% 15% 21% 13%	57% 10% 14% 11%	60% 15% 15% 17%	16 19 14
(among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k	39% 61% 24% 27% 16% 31%	57% 15% 21% 13% 44%	57% 10% 14% 11% 51%	60% 15% 15% 17% 46%	16 19 14 43
(among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus	39% 61% 24% 27% 16% 31% 2%	57% 15% 21% 13% 44% 7%	57% 10% 14% 11% 51%	60% 15% 15% 17% 46% 7%	16 19 14 43
(among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus single family	39% 61% 24% 27% 16% 31% 2% 51%	57% 15% 21% 13% 44% 7% 69%	57% 10% 14% 11% 51% 15% 88%	60% 15% 15% 17% 46% 7% 85%	16 19 14 43 89 73
(among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus single family multi-family	39% 61% 24% 27% 16% 31% 2% 51% 49%	57% 15% 21% 13% 44% 7% 69% 31%	57% 10% 14% 11% 51% 15% 88% 12%	60% 15% 15% 17% 46% 7% 85%	16 19 14 43 89 73 27
(among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+ Household Income	child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus single family	39% 61% 24% 27% 16% 31% 2% 51%	57% 15% 21% 13% 44% 7% 69%	57% 10% 14% 11% 51% 15% 88%	60% 15% 15% 17% 46% 7% 85%	59 16 19 14 43 89 73 27 42

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Sumame-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2016-2020 American Community Survey and Special Tabulation 5-year data.

